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Private sector investments driving 
capacity growth; outlay of Rs. 40,000 
crore seen over FY2026 to FY2030 
towards 34,000+ bed additions
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Around 42-44% of these bed additions will come up in North India, followed by about 31-33% in the 

South. Western India will account for around 16-18%, with the East and Central India bringing up the 

rest. 

Highlights 

Several large players in the Indian 

hospital sector have announced 

sizeable expansion plans across 

locations. While most of these bed 

additions are likely to be across metro 

cities, ICRA notes that tier II and III 

cities will also see traction. 

This capital expenditure (capex) is estimated to be a mix of greenfield and brownfield expansions, 

which will lead to an outlay of approximately Rs. 40,000 crore between FY2026 and FY2030. The 

same is likely to be funded through a mix of internal accruals, equity fund raise, existing cash 

balances and incremental debt. 

In India, the private sector accounts for about 62-63% of the total number of hospitals and 59-60% of 

available hospital beds. Public healthcare spending remains low at around 3-3.5% of India's gross 

domestic product (GDP) and there are challenges such as overcrowding of patients and a sparse 

availability of public healthcare facilities in both rural and urban regions. As a result, dependence on 

private hospitals remains high and is likely to continue over the medium term.

To capitalise on the demand-supply gap, large private hospital players are undertaking sizeable 

capacity expansions. Cumulatively, ICRA's sample set of 18 large hospital chains is expected to add 

over 34,000 beds during FY2026–FY2030, translating to a cumulative 48-50% addition over their 

existing capacity as on March 31, 2025. However, this translates to about a 2.3-2.5% addition to the 

existing total private hospital bed capacity in India. Nonetheless, this hints at an improving market 

share position of these large hospital chains.

Further, more than 13,400 beds (around 38-40% of the total planned bed additions) are estimated to 

be added in tier II and III cities, while the balance will be in metro cities.  

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=74ad8edb-77dd-465e-b1fb-36ba4ee4c4d0
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Jitin Makkar Senior Vice-President and Group Head jitinm@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 368

Kinjal Shah Senior Vice-President and Co-Group Head kinjal.shah@icraindia.com 022 – 6114 3442

Mythri Macherla Vice President and Sector Head mythri.macherla@icraindia.com 022 – 6114 3435

Aman Mundhada Analyst aman.mundhdada@icraindia.com 022 – 6114 3471
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mailto:kinjal.shah@icraindia.com
mailto:sahil.udani@icraindia.com
mailto:aman.mundhdada@icraindia.com
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Sai Krishna Head - Research Sales and Investor Connect sai.krishna1@icraindia.com 9840774883

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Sanket Kulkarni Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West sanket.kulkarni@icraindia.com 022-6169 3365

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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